

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

The Georgia Advocacy Office, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil No.: 1:17-CV-3999-MLB

State of Georgia, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

## Table of Contents

I. Introduction .....	1
II. Statement of Facts .....	2
A. Unnecessary Segregation .....	3
B. Unequal Educational Opportunities .....	7
III. Legal Argument .....	9
A. Legal Standard.....	9
B. Class Certification is Common in ADA Title II Cases.....	11
C. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Rule 23(a) Requirements for Class Certification .....	14
1. Ascertainability .....	14
2. The Class is so Numerous that Joinder is Impractical .....	15
3. Members of the Class Share Common Questions of Law and Fact .....	17
4. The Claims of the Named Representatives are Typical of the Class .....	23
5. The Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class .....	25
D. The Proposed Class Meets the Standards for Class Certification under Rule 23(b)(2).....	27
IV. Conclusion.....	29

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*A.R. by & through Root v. Sec'y Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.*, 769 F. App'x 718 (11th Cir. 2019).....14

*A.R. v. Dudek*, 2015 WL 11143082 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2015) ..... 14, 15

*Amchem Products, Inc.*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 10, 27

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*, 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....10

*Anderson v. Garner*, 22 F.Supp.2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....16

*Ass'n for Disabled Americans v. Amoco Oil Co.*, 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002) 18

*Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.*, 692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012) .....23, 24

*Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey*, 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994)..... 17, 27, 29

*Ball v. Kasich*, 307 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....12

*Belton v. Georgia*, 2011 WL 925565 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2011).....11

*Campos v. ChoicePoint, Inc.*, 237 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....15

*Cherry v. Dometic Corp.*, 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) .....9, 14

*Cobb et al. v. Georgia Department of Community Supervision et al.*, No. 1:19-CV-03285 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 13, 2022) .....11

*Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.*, 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986).....16

*Dunakin v. Quigley*, 99 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....12

*Dunn v. Dunn*, 318 F.R.D. 652 (M.D. Al. 2016) .....12

*East Texas Motor Freight Sys. v. Rodriguez*, 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....24

*Fitzmorris et al v. NH Dept. of Health and Human Services, Commissioner et al*, 2023 WL 8188770 (D.N.H. Nov. 27, 2023) ..... 12, 13, 14

*G.T. by Michelle v. Bd. of Educ. of Cnty. of Kanawha*, 2021 WL 3744607 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 24, 2021) ..... 13, 19

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....24, 26

*Griffin v. Carlin*, 755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985) .....26

*Hoffer v. Jones*, 323 F.R.D. 694 (N.D. Fla. 2017).....12

*J.N. v. Oregon Dep’t of Educ.*, 2021 WL 408093 (D. Or. Feb. 5, 2021) ..... 13, 19

*J.R. v. Oxnard School District*, 2019 WL 4438243 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2019).. 13, 19

*July v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*, 291 F.R.D. 653 (S.D. Ala. 2013) .....10

*Justice v. Rheem Mfg. Co.*, 318 F.R.D. 687 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....26

*Karhu v. Vital Pharms., Inc.*, 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....14

*Kenneth R. ex rel. Tri-Cnty. CAP, Inc./GS v. Hassan*, 293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013) ..... 12, 13, 14, 20

*Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.*, 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986) .....16

*Kincade v. General Tire and Rubber Co.*, 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981) .....10

*Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.*, 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984).....24

*Lane v. Kitzhaber*, 283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012) ..... 12, 18, 20

*Meza by & through Hernandez v. Marsteller*, 2023 WL 2648180 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2023)..... 9, 12, 14, 16, 18

*Murray v. Auslander*, 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001) .....24

*Olmstead v. L.C.*, 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 11, 13

*Oster v. Lightbourne*, 2012 WL 685808 (N.D. Cal. March 2, 2012).....18

*Parent/Pro. Advoc. League v. City of Springfield, Massachusetts*, 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....12

*Parsons v. Ryan*, 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 17, 18, 23

*Piazza v. Ebsco Industries, Inc.*, 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Prado-Steiman v. Bush*, 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir.2000).....23, 26

*S.S. by S.Y. v. City of Springfield, Massachusetts*, 318 F.R.D. 210 (D. Mass. 2016)  
 .....12

*Steward v. Janek*, 315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016)..... 12, 20, 28

*Thompson v. Jackson*, 2018 WL 5993867 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2018)..... 14, 15, 25

*Thorpe v. D.C.*, 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014) .....12

*Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)9,  
 25

*Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*, 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....9, 10, 16, 17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 2, 10, 13, 17, 18, 23, 27

*Walters v. Reno*, 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998) .....29

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.*, 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....24

**Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 ..... 11

7A Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1775 (2d ed. 1986) .29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....passim

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 23(b)(2), Advisory Committee Notes, 1966 amendments.....28

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....1, 21

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7-.15 .....2, 3, 6, 15

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (“Section 504”), 29 U.S.C. § 794  
 .....passim

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. § 12132 .passim
